ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

ాది లెంంజ్ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1932/70 - 2015 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 18 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2015.09.18 No. 1932/70 - FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) - PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Appointments &c., by the Governors

WESTERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointments by the Governor of the Western Province

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Article 154F (4) and (5) of the Thirteenth Amendment of the Constitution of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, I have appointed the following Members of the Western Province Provincial Council listed in Column 'I' for the offices in Column 'II' with effect from dates appearing in Column III.

K. C. LOGESWARAN,
Governor of the Western Province.

Secretariat of the Governor (WP), 98/4, Havelock Road, Colombo 05. 15th day of September, 2015

SCHEDULE

Coloumn I Name	Column II Office Appointed to/Ministry	Column III Appointed Date
Hon. Edirisinghe Arachchige Isura Dewapriya Dharmasena Perera	Chief Minister of the Western Province	08.09.2015
Hon. Edirisinghe Arachchige Isura Dewapriya Dharmasena Perera	Minister of Finance & Planning, Engineering Services, Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration, Economic Promotion, Electricity and Power, Environment Affairs, Water Supply and Drainage and Tourism of the Western Province.	14.09.2015
Hon. Ranjith Somawansa Kalawila Withanage	Minister of Education, Cultural and Arts Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs and Information Technology of the Western Province.	14.09.2015
Hon. Andarage Don Gamini Thilakasiri	Minister of Agriculture, Land, Irrigation, Animal Production and Health and Agrarian Development of the Western Province.	14.09.2015

This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

SCHEDULE (contd.)

Coloumn I Name	Column II Office Appointed to/Ministry	Column III Appointed Date
Hon. Kejitan Lalith Wanigarathna	Minister of Fisheries, Roads, Transport, Co-operative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industry and Rural Development of the Western Province.	14.09.2015
Hon. Gayan Nishantha Sriwarnasinghe	Minister of Health, Indigenous Medicine, Social Welfare, Probation and Child Care Services, Women's Affairs and Council Affairs of the Western Province.	14.09.2015

The following Departments and statutory institutions / authorities of the Western Province shall function under the under mentioned Ministers:-

Minister of Finance & Planning, Engineering Services, Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration, Economic Promotion, Electricity and Power, Environment Affairs, Water Supply and Drainage and Tourism of the Western Province

- 1. Western Province Provincial Department of Revenue
- 2. Western Province Department of Local Government
- 3. Western Province Waste Management Authority
- 4. Western Province Economic Development Bureau
- 5. Wespro Printers (Western Province Provincial Press)
- 6. Western Province Provincial Tourist Board

Minister of Education, Cultural and Arts Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs and Information Technology of the Western Province

- 1. Western Province Provincial Department of Education
- 2. Western Province Aesthetic Resort Administrative Authority
- 3. Western Province Kalaketha
- 4. Janadhipathi Shilpa Shalika Gampaha
- 5. Polwatte Sports School
- 6. Sirimawo Bandaranayaka Sports Complex Gampaha
- 7. Western Province Information Technology Resource Development Institution

Minister of Agriculture, Land, Irrigation, Animal Production and Health and Agrarian Development of the Western Province

- 1. Western Province Provincial Department of Agriculture
- 2. Western Province Provincial Land Commissioner's Department
- 3. Western Province Provincial Department of Irrigation
- 4. Western Province Provincial Department of Animal Production and Health
- 5. Western Province Agro Services Authority

Minister of Fisheries, Roads, Transport, Co-operative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industry and Rural Development of the Western Province

- 1. Western Province Provincial Department of Motor Traffic
- 2. Western Province Provincial Department of Co-operative Development
- 3. Western Province Department of Provincial Registrar of Business names
- 4. Western Province Provincial Department of Housing Commissioner
- 5. Western Province Provincial Department of Industries
- 6. Western Province Provincial Road Development Authority
- 7. Western Province Road Passenger Transport Authority
- 8. Western Province Provincial Co-operative Employees' Commission
- 9. Western Province Provincial Industrial Development Authority

Minister of Health, Indigenous Medicine, Social Welfare, Probation and Child Care Services, Women's Affairs and Council Affairs of the Western Province

- 1. Western Province Provincial Department of Health Services
- 2. Western Province Provincial Department of Ayurveda
- 3. Western Province Provincial Department of Social Services
- 4. Western Province Provincial Department of Probation and Child Care Services

WESTERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Appointments by the Governor of the Western Province

I, hereby inform that the following appointments have been made by me by virtue of powers vested under Section 32(1) of Provincial Council Act No. 42 of 1987 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

K. C. LOGESWARAN, Governor of the Western Province.

Secretariat of the Governor (WP), 98/4, Havelock Road, Colombo 05. 15th day of September, 2015

SCHEDULE

No.	Name/Service/ Class/Grade	Designation of the post Appointed to/Ministry/Effective Date
01.	Mrs. J. M. C. Jayanthi Wijethunga, S.L.A.S. Special Grade	Appointed as the Secretary of Finance and Planning, Engineering Services, Law and Order, Provincial Administration of the Western Province that comes under the subject area assigned to the Hon. Chief Minister of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.
02.	Mr. M. A. B. Daya Senarath, S.L.A.S. Special Grade	As the Secretary to the Ministry of, Local Government, Economic Promotion, Electricity and Power, Environment Affairs, Water Supply and Drainage and Tourism of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.

SCHEDULE (contd.)

No.	Name/Service/ Class/Grade	Designation of the post Appointed to/Ministry/Effective Date
03.	Mr. S. G. Wijayabandu, S.L.A.S. Special Grade	As the Secretary to the Ministry of Education, Cultural and Arts Affairs, Sports and Youth Affairs and Information Technology of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.
04.	Mr. N. Neelwala S.L.A.S. Class I	As the Acting Secretary to the Ministry of Agriculture, Land, Irrigation, Animal Production and Health and Agrarian Development of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.
05.	Mr. Pradeep Rathnayake, S.L.A.S. Class I	As the Acting Secretary to the Ministry of Fisheries, Roads, Transport, Co-operative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industry and Rural Development of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.
06.	Mrs. T. V. D. D. S. Karunarathna S.L.A.S. Special Grade	As the Secretary to the Ministry of Health, Indigenous Medicine, Social Welfare, Probation and Child Care Services, Women's Affairs and Council Affairs of the Western Province with effect from 14.09.2015.